
G.R.S. Form #114 B
MT

iPo Tha A. G. 0, - I l "

fE3i 8 .j1;3 date..... XiJzJ.S't'L.
2650808

NK

....BRWS_T,_ ^SERIAL No .

^^GANIZATION ^ P
DIVISION /--i/-

GRAVE LOCATION Meuse-Argonne Am^r. Cty. Homagne-s-Montfaucon 1232
——

CTY. NAME NUMBER

197 Sec« 53

GRAVE ROW PLOT

DEPT.

ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION
GRAVE , COMMUNE

COORDINATES .

CONCENTRATED TO . 197 53 4
DATE GRAVE ROW

Meuse Argonne 1232

CEMETERY

PLOT

CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remaine when concentrated, ST4ch as
collar insignias, 'letters, hroken oonee, missing parts, etc.

/
Tag on cross and^ody ̂  ^ , data f-l/pfb

date Or DclATH

/
STATE F.ROM WHICH HE CAME /

,.L^i
■/ /' >"

MtDALS OR DECORATiONS AWARDED
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS.^..

/aTE U'a i(^AVE
\^V\J

I ■ A

rvf-- CBMCf^Y^

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

Mb v^^birdse\e^NATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR

3-. FINAL GRAVE L0CATI0N....3JL/2;(21-
DATE GRAVE ROW fllOoiE PCOT

y-fed »orid
euse 4P.gflatta.Aifi0jrlflan-i3ty..i(^1^32-i^masa©.-sous-EOat£aAicoa--M»u&e--

I CEMETERY

19 i92u

A/'y
Diy. "

War 30 innn, '^BLD war1928 Div.



, "CNJ
1—1 h- /
u A.-' A ''
> ̂  / .-■ "T '-.<o\m /xl-'- ■ \^ /Cyj; \\^ - \ ^

^  INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRgPARATIOF^ F^R^) 414 ' B
>  =

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Eegistramon BrancB in quadruplicate,
three copies'to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who viRill accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, 'Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C. , in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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®  27th. ,TnnA 1Q1Q

ii£0iOll_miNTSRL'ENT AND RI^RIirtat.

Remains of: <s/

Name BHJES, Otto
Number;

Rank Tjikii . . Organization; Uafcn

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group •• unit ■

Disinterred (Date) ^ (Give complete location)
Ilth, j^e 1919. „  IKit previously recorded,

,2660808

iReburied (Date)

11th, GUne 1919.
ih : (Give complete location)
.Grave #197 Sec #3 Hot

"4 4 /

^G61IME' iI,IER3GAI-T CBIHDIRY No. 1232.'

ROKAGEE,', IHUSE.

Report as to natore Of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
•  , B . r _ - ■Burial good, uried in tmifor'm; body ̂ ecomtposed,

•  Was one identification tag found upon the body? *es ■

What other means of identification were found upon the body?

;
'if-?.;

Note;

■  U upon ̂ 3interment, effects are found upon, the bo'diesythey v/i 11 be
promptly sent to the Effeots Depot direct , as is required bv G,0^70 J.H 0 1918.
after being carefully examined for clues to identity in -^oubtf.n rl Jt , l
Whereof will be made and reported to Chief, GravelLg?stratiofService.
Supervised by_ Lt. Pdppen,

B. H. ROS.SNT7T..1 r.

HL¥
r n n 2nd luieat. Q.M.C.USAu '0 . Group Uni-r



f

-T '

^yx. » "Cv^. ' « 2- '
/-

SOTOc'O.i

I

.5X2X arcxT, ,iiV, aitG • ' •
>—a .1 ■ ■■■^1 > Hi _

i

..ir.X5G?S^ g:--;: lM^lH£I^I£Ta '^0 T}:C^£g

■  :io ere.';i?:.;^>i

Odin ^"iri eccV

a/rfj ;rjoi:o-X;is? nO ' An&P

qooiv ebBu. Lali'ideP. briB jn "imis Jc-.i-sxl

(noicB30i -jtercpjoo svii.;) . :i;.c^'i■i ■ (oifiC) wSnadriiaiQ
. boiriOQO'j: \uo:;oivo'i'i; ini

^ rf

(:v3^d®:>vi rsi::) :
^  dol ' uCi" os-J V'3Iv 07.-,lO

L-3

' cw'^<*Y^ ^ ci r'^< ^

oryr;^

:r
.07 7.r. <^--:_o 'DI'', ;m'. . ■ " "»-.

rr. -■»■ •.< . - - •
• c... •: t >. •;■

t  ,.,^41 K/^s* f .-V' I- ; '*'i\ "ir lo 911,' cr tS -tlECOSf?

,n32O" noc>0§ " •.onJ' ; n'S.o'x:- rro' qi " Qi'"-s^ .n oo:? J.o i'xo'j. ..

oiia"

■v'.od cnT'or,os. hri;.''' . Bd r.'- i:-i£^''Xl xan^jb.: ''•"0 3£v;

s/id :tr.qt, b.-;.y ")l ono-; noiidB^ xl xdnoni lo ohbce

■/
1

'T*" ' '-*

bKBCi o'lB Bjir: Q-v-

; a JOiJ

■  ̂ , dnOIn^5t'iX^ir.99 XI i>- . "..a-ij±'t/qeG edoe^'X «aj ox \ ^

'd ''%l.V.w«-;e .»'>.-.rj •-> fc®"*-!'-" «• .iSaxvn^c iic, .-i --vA,..»/. _ \ ̂  ^

jj\ ~-'^ ~ 'CjnsibbbL--— .xXz"
,Xt0~:'l^" .di

T??
..•'}. P x» O.tirl.v • ** ^ rr.joiC • 0» 0

■  { *•
V tl:



. J
CODE SLIP

heading
S U B-

■HJi: A D .1 N G
NO. OE

C.O L S

buried

CR/IETERY /^ 3
GRAVE /

ROW

BLOCK A

CODE

^ 2.11—

/

/
STATE UL
RANK CP
DIVISION A. o/

ORGANIZATION ^ r

AM cA-^i
"H

j-
MARITAL

NAJ.^
0

V

hCh/o iti
RESIDENCE 0?

STATE

CO^JNTYjCf^r^y^.iJ-r^ cf'
S.-o w

CITY 7

AL
HJa.
X \ / '-

RELATION
i'

OTEIER

ELIGIBILITY
0

NATTVTTY 4:5!-^ t
M3

RAGE

-Zz
w# 17 m

EHGT.TSH

ATTEiSIDANT

HEALTH ^S)^~ciS>
X

NO. OE SONS

DATE OE

TRIP'

MO.

YR.
5-

7^ nXW



OH 293 A-^
Brvmttg. Otto idA Soptenbar 23, 1932,

Mr»* Pauline R, Brunst,
Weat Farmington,

Ohio.

Dear Kttiflaa:

Receipt is acknowledged of your cotnmunication of recent
date advising that you do not desire to joako a pilgrisago to tlw
grave of your a<aa, the late Private Otto Brunst, during the stuamer
of 1933.

I am indeed sorry that you have decided not to accept
this last offer of the Goverament to visit the last resting place
of your son. The pilgrinage was authoriaed by Congress in an en
deavor to assuage to saae extent the great loss sustained by the
mothers and widows whose loved ones lost their lives during the
late war, and it would eeam from the inany letters received from
women who have nade the journey that this effort has not been in
valn« It is believed that you too would deeive great consolation
from visiting the grave of your eon.

Properly qualified personnel will be prcnrided to care
for the coBfort and needs of the mothers and wtdcwrs making the pil
grimage, and doctors and nurses will be available. During the past
three years aeiqr wocion who wore in very poor health and of advanced
age have visited the cemeteries of Europe end appeared to have ben
efited by the wa air and the excellent care thoy received. Should
you make the journey you are assured that everything possible will
be done for your ocmfort and welfare.

In the event you reconsider and later desire to make a
pilgrimage next sviatner, it is requested you notify this office and
arrangements will be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

CUAS, Tf, Dim,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
/iSsistant.

c-



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—1

Brunst, Otto (MA)
Sept. 6, 1932

Mrs. Pauline R. Brunst,
West Famington, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the

fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

/

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") ^.[/
2. Please state your age and condition

of health:

Age: 7^ •
Health: /o~tAU .

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak? // L-r

i  , ..

-I "'.//i
Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIs Is-THK ̂  WHICH YOU ffILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS HO''-M5VISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quarter«;a,ster General,

A 'iA
Very

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,^^^
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFflCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

B™«i; C«;to (u.l) Jttly S

l(r» PiEullat fi Brixast
IRwrti C9iio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will pormit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1953, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Brunst, Otto MA. M D«oomb«r 16, 19S1,

JSra, Pauline H, Bruaat,
West FaminirtiOB, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter

forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the

mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York

until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other

necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930

and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made

the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-

Brvmst, Otto II-A M
Novembe r 2, ,1931

lilrs. Pauline R. Brxmst,

7/est Farioington, Oliio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the

pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations mu^t be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible th^you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore re^^sted that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided^^our answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de
sire to make the Journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a. pilgrimage

in 1932?
Tie

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age.

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. Wliat other language do you speak?

Sign hei-e

For The Quartermaster General,

Ver^ truly M<^urs

End:

Env.

/

33.

^Q. M, Corps,
) X S 3(11^ •
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO,Q■ - E,r 1 «-j

B
M 293 A-M

-

rvmst, Otto Pvt. (M-A) M
Jvine 11, 1931.

Mrs, Pauline R. Brunst,
West Earirdngton, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question.

As soon as you have ansvvered the question, please sign your

name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers ,ati.^Mido;
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Governmeht^dt
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

5HE&#-

Captain, Q. M.rborps,
Assistant.

:S

.iSf'

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YE^^1932?
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QIvj. 295 A—M
Brunst, Otto 1232 M

Mrs. Pauline R. Brunst,
West Farmington,

OMo.

January 19, 1931

\ j

•^r

V  3<^ >»

Dear Madam: ' ̂ V?* r v . ' > V*. *S

In order that the records of this off lee - may be complete \ ^
* -v

and correct, it is requested that you advise whether or not the

late Private Otto Brunst is survived by a widow, and if so, her

name and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed, here

with, a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General.
M

7ery truly yours,

V

V  '
IT* » ."• {

End.

Env.

R. E. SHAHNON,
Captain, Q,. PI. Corps,

Assistant.



6-
"maMTHA^G FA v (1 ^ < as -s

jja»3M3o Kr,TaAM>r;Ty?Ai;o 3ht ■3:-r'.~o jViJ.- > , G*'X ^ y ̂  '
ilOTOHSHaAW

»' ffT ■>
- O"." H3T*rn V>. iH Mt

-i. . -i . '
wf ^ i : .

d<o

' (D^tie> /^ylyU z
t4J

iL^U-t^&Uy

'r£.. ,00 ti ti

■£3

\s r .s

? l4,0>^^t^A

.s ?£^s. .<i or 0^ .. ''scr'x 9»;o •- :vr .- -•.

C Te^afinio'iJ?<'

JJC ,

: » v"

••>. •■' A f • 1 "^-TTrr ^

a i'2 (

r



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER CENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Brxmst, Otto 1232 M June 7, 1930

Mrs. Paialine R. Brunst

West FaiTiington, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

rt'

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ver/^ruly/ youn!

d.^ughes,
^ptain, M. Corps,

Assistant.

■<sl
-

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE tHE PILGRIMAGE I^ING THE YEAR 1931?
'' '(

7U
Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFP'lce OF THE QUARTEf?MASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C March 24, 1930
/

Bronst, Otto 1232 M

Mrs. Psailiue R. Biunst,
V/est Rarmington, ̂ hio.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in

Europe hy mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress, The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left' therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested?

4. Please give your age and state of health.
•  / '

'3

5. What language do you speak?
"A)

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

(Yea) (No)

Age^^ Health X
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) !(No)

Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Brunst, Otto 3
Sept. 19, 1929.

Mrs. Pauline R. Brunst,
West Famington, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pv-b. Otto. Brunst, Go. D, 28th ^nf., whose remains are ncnT interred in the
Meuse-Argonne i^juerican Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address,

■i. • f

S;

a3. Will you make the pilgrimage?
%

J'l

t ',1
For The Quartermaster Gehetal,"

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope

^JOHN T. HARRIS,
[ajor, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTtr:MASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

SN REPLY RLFLR TO QM 293 A-C

Bruast, Otto
1S3S

August 30, 1929.

Mrs. Pauline Brunst,
9630 Stou^ton Ave,,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Madam;

Tlia records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated 27, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the- mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in tho space provided on this letter, and roturn the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope V'/hich requires no posts-go?

Write answers in space belov/

I. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If ho is survived by a mother, sfccpmooher,
mother thru adoption, or a.ny other v/cma.n
who stood in loco ps.rentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

^ l»cla.
Ac t Tvt. Congress

Envelope

5HM T. HARRIS,

Iviyjor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

Of^FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA

WABHlNOTOn

IN REFUY REKCR TO QM 293 A

imuit, CT^

'/Aa9
Ju

I

ne 2T 1929.

^ sur.!:^ tW^ >
Clsmlaad. OMo* . u

akm •

(3 _

%
'//

h

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
Private Otto Sriin«t» Co* D, 28^ Ixif*. whoa© raaaluB are now iatesred

in the Meose-Argoaae Amerioaa canetexx, Boaa^M-eone^MsstfeaBon. Meitte,
Pranoe*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he ie survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provieions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleas© furnish her full name and
address in ordsr that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-
gr image.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect bs mads.

»*•

no postage.

For your reply, you may use th® enclosed envelope which requires

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope.
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



QSL 2 93
Bmmst, Otto HA. Soptttnber 23, 1932,

Hrs* l^uline R, Brunstj,
West Psmdagton,

Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your comsnmicatlon of recent
date advising that yoa do not desire to make a pilgrimage to the
grave of your a<aa, the late Private Otto Brunst, during the summer
of 1933,

1 am indeed sorry that you have decided not to accept
this last offer of the Government to visit the last resting place
of your son. The pilgrimage was authoriaed by Congress in an en
deavor to assuage to scane extent the great loss sustained by the
mothers and widows whose loured ones lost their lives d^iring the
late war, and it would seem from the many letters received from
women who have made the Joizrnoy that this effort has not been in
vain. It is believed that you too would deeive great consolation
from visiting the grave of your son.

Properly qualified personnel will be provided to oara
for the comfort and needs of the mothers and widows making the pil
grimage, and doctors and nurses will bo available. During the past
three years many woaon who were in very poor health and of advanced

{§pige have visited the cemeteries of Eizrope and appeared to have ben-
•efited by the sea air and the excellent care they received. Should
•^ou make the journey you are assured that everything possible will

done for your caafort and welfare.

rt In "the event you reconsider and later desire to make a
sfegrimage next summer, it is requested you notify this office anda^angexoents will be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ver^y truly yours.

CIIAf. W. DIDTZ,
Captain, Q, M, Corps,

Assistant,



'  3^: -

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QU ARTEHMASTEft GENERAL

WASHINGTON

■ >' ; ■

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M

Brunst, Otto (l!A)
Sept. S, 1932

Mrs. Pauline R. Brunst,
%»t Fsrmington, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-'
terles of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in th© space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age;

Health;

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours.

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIET2,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFIflCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M

mm Bmoxm uwwm

a 1982

Wwoaiditti^mn diio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased memhers of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933j reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Ends.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFf-'lCE OF THE QUAR1ERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

rei»i_y refer to 293 A-"M

BTunat, Otto MA M Dooembor 16, 1931,

Mrs® Paulioe R, Brunst,
Wofit Famiiv^ton, Ohio

|[

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter

forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health

will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the

mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York

until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other

necessities will be arranged for and in the e-vent you decide
to make a pilgrimage: you are assured everything possible will

be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930

and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
^ the .pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

'cD
^  p Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
^^i^idow^who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1935. However,

'^houl(^ou change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a^ilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
guestec^you advise this office in order that arrangements may
bl^imade'^or you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



m

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Brmxet, Otto M-A M
NoTOsbo r 2, 1831 kit

Itrs* Pauline R» BJcunst,
Waat ?araln£toa, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inqijiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
yoiJPadviegd you were undecided.

s
(X In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made

sev^al m^ths in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
havCdmade^our decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete -^e form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the ^estlOhs listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de
sire ggo make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible,

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition

of health:

Age:

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

End:

Env.

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RKPLV RIPKR

Brixnst, Otto Pvt. (H-A) M
Lfuiie 11, 1531,

Krs* Baulinc R. Brvnst,
Test ffarmington, Ohio.

oo
'f'-y

CO

Dear Madam:q:
CO CD

g  q:Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
duriiig thec>^ear 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of ActSsf Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

^  li. To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tion^ for^teamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
muqj>he made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It Ts therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mpthehs and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



^ 293
Otto 3232 n

X9, X88S.

MEro» PsoiXiai* R« Brtourl,
Wo<tt Steodbsgtotte

Oliio.

|}»«r Madiaa;

la opaiir tJsottlio yoeerdo of this office wiy be con^Xste

0*6 owipoote it io r^pwwtod tlmt yea odviee vhetbei?' or not tW>

1«to Primito Otto Bptino^ So sanriued by a widow, and if «o, hoT

wawMi mcA iidd3cwao,

JToiP 30WP ̂ osrwiioioo in replyiBg, there is enelosM, b«w-

wttb# o aolfwod^nMniod ̂ on^lope iidiich re^itroe no poetage*

for fbe Q,aikrt«!nwi«ter General.

Teapy truly youro.

». S. SIABJICK,
Captain, Q, M. Coppa,

Aealataat.

u



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFSCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

JN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C

Bmst, Otto 1252 X jaxw ?, 1950

Ifr*. Paoline E,
"Wiiit Farmington# Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages ^
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yea" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,'

A.' D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO TOU DESIEE TO MAKE THE PILGBIMAGE DUEIHG THE YEAH

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C llaxQh ItSO

3xui3ult« Otto 1232 E

Mrs* Bxamtf
.iOBt PfflcaiEgton,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe oy mothers and widows of raembere of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, 'all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1950 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
fflSid-O«

in order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and retu.n the
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do I'^ou desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?
(Yes) (Ko)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
^  navRl forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

A  Plpofld ffTVp. your aae and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English — (Yes) (No)
Other language •

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps.

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Otto 8«pt« 19^ 19£9«

Jlf«# ^aullno Bruiwrfet
Hoot l%3*mlxigtoa,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Prfc* Otto Bnmst, Co# D# 2Qth hxt*, whoso romains aro now intorrod la tho
Mouse^Argoxmo /jasrlean G«aot«xTr» Bomftgno-sous-MoBtfaucon, Meuse, France#

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address,

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T, HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Brunst, Otto
1232

August 30, 1929.

Sirs. Paiiline Srimst,
9630 Stousflton Are*,
ClevelaM, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated June 27, ie2ffa^^ihg inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to.this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster"General,

Very truly yours.

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



nr
WAR DEPARTMENT

'C. FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN ^

WABHINffiTON

IN REPLY REKER TO QM 293 A-C

acaiMt, Otto June 3Ef, 1929.

iCnt* BuaUao 3miiat»
9630 Avo«t
Clonrelaftdt Ohio*

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the nothera
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
Bvtest* Co* 9* 36^ Inf** liioio Twnlin ««« mm latrntA

in tho HaaseHAroDnui AsHrloaa CiMtozy* HoeeeniMBono-iiDtttfseaeien, ]|ratB««

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to mj.ks the pil
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married It is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you mziy use the enclosed envelop® which requlrse
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

%

2 incls.

Act of Congress.
JOHN T. HARRIS,

llajor, Q. H. corps.
Assistant.

,  ——■■■



in reply refer to:
QM - 293

Avemt Ut 19^3*
.

Utb*

9«30 stooj^tm Am*,
OlinrtXaady Ohio*

Die* JSiMWi^artermaster, General desires that v,^n >s^ • ^
the permanent grave of' informed that

i^rifat# otto Bttmst, OOBpaBy Dy 28th Infmitjey,
Id Qrciirv X, Boar Bldgic Ay Amrliim (kmt&ry, aoBBgae-
ioitiiti<4(Loatfiiaooa (Udtisd),

This is one of the permanent an mii
to be maintained by this Government in Zurope
marked by headstone of white marble of suitahi«*'iname, rani., division. orgallnatLt"d^ e o Ld-St t
from which he came. The headstone will be
conneq^ion with the improvement work now in'progress II f.
possible and without waiting for special artinn « '
part Of relatives. ^ request on the

>t-

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence werer

pL'oe'^foufheSlJ!*®"' ^ l"t rasting

Very truly yours,

o.QMa
Central Mail & Files Bt

H. J. Coroner,
Assistant.

aug u II

23/494At17
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. iiOCATioK Index Card; Pile ^56317

(a) Name BHljiaa]L»...0.tiO. Ser. No ^660808

(J) Rank —RNlii.# Organization — Illfs»n1j3ry

(c) Date of death, —iOy.8/.1.8 ((f) Cause of death T<r /A

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

\

TYP.™

CKR.i

TYP. ....MA...(a) Grave No ^S.T.... Row Plot—.A Sec 53.
(j(.

(b) Emere. Address -Mx^.jL-P.&.-ollae.,^:B3;niaali„.Cin-Q-tji-ex.).-^63Q-.S.tQiigjbLtDJi.^y_a*^_....
C^, cifiveland, Ohili)

III. ifil^ of so/di^/Jyi;4g/rojn 9M^gjou/di/^^s/..-.'--A. CKR

'AAy't- li Cl;v .  A - '1 ■ ''1> - 3^ /
rV". A. G. O. Disposition Card: Date of receipt A

(a) Name (6) Relationship

(c) Address

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(gr) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials Date

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from

lated

confirming request in Par. IV., item— , above, or requesting that.

., 1020.

Examiner's Initials

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:

Date - , 1920.

0  '

K

{a) Cancellation memos referred to?
it

Examiner's Initials Dat 102^0/.

COUNTRY PRANCE Cemetery No. ..JLR3^v.Sec-5-3-— Sheet No

G. K. S. Form No. 113
Amended April G, 1920

Mane Form No. ill



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made : > 1920.

Typed by , Checked by

"VTTT. Finai. Agtiox:

cable on — , 1920

1920.

Following, advice forwarded to Europe by
HAf 43 1921letter on , 1920

Par. # 2 Not To Be RcWmea

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change of advice.

Desires body be.

Action Taken.

Body to be sliipped to

X. Suspension Remarks:

'■I A 1 ' v -

OCLu



r
G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To "be prepared in triplicate.

/■STATION

DATB.,.,iiW?_Jl»__lU_^_l«__

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND-REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

V
COMPARATIVE REPORT

Discrepancy found upon exhximation of body

10. Name

2. No. SAfiOftOS 11. No.

3. Rank _£vt 12. Rank

4. Org. 410 XI 28 th Inf 13. Org..

5. D.D. lC-8-18 14. (a) D.D.

6. C.D. 'lA (b) D.B. .Ho diecxeii^^^

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No, Sec. 53 15. Grave No. Sec.

8. Plot ^  Row 16. Plot Row

\  .

9.

•

17. go aiPeilOJlljUSlBSA :

18. Cemetery 19- Commune or-Heiisie-r^r ̂ onn©- - r ¥^ty •
21. Country20. Dept. or County

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. -•-

23. Disinterred (Date)..^jiy_«_.B-»-2.ai^JL»-. ^y

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name O-tutjOL-BC-IIOBt Serial No. —B6.aQfiQ8 ——

Rank 3^^ —- Organization X3l>^..J)L,-lia.JDd£.——-

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? lf«.i On body? iBfl-

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION
C« x'.Bi'ovm

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail) .

'J!ag on body illegible fsom eor^ oelon. Identified by grave marker
otrly*-

27. condition of body

28. Nature of burial,. ...WiJQdflll-bO2»^-bulllaP-aad..anif.03Cia-
•examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

i_ - —

gOV • • »1921 • By V-

br a &S« i

29. Any discrepancy noted upon
quoted above?^ ^On.O.A.

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date ...

31. Casket sealed by

y5%L/D/TE'DS|^5^ture of Embalmer, (Supervisor



tr

'j

:  - z

it - ■ P
O h-

'  CrJ <

SHIPMeIi^. (Show actual marking of box.) ̂
tu

32. Designation of body: o: or
w

Name I '
(5

%1 No._.g^g^^_

Hank -Prt— —- - •••

33. Consigned to: ■ •

Name of Permanent Cemetery. -E€ia^if43G-&-i-lGatfauC€(Ii
'  UeuBG i£32

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date 2^..3e9^iji

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspect or.

36. Remarks ...JiOlMI---- —•*-

37. Shipped from point of Operation: CDate) ....A.

To point of Concentration JiOacgue-,HOJaaf^e*-
(Name) /

icer jConvoyer ii*Jn-^Eoyild*. Signature Shipping Offi

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative..... (

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date.

To Permanent Cemetery
(Name)

Convoyer ...Signature Shipping Officer.

"Ss-,

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred 1t0U'8«"Ar goTimi--Oerae-t^rjr -1032 -" 1j|gV-^2i|Sii-d- -i-9 01 —

42. Grave No...., Section

43. Plot ., 1. .
xxxx" — oieclc A-

Row -44

G.R.S. Representative

L'tr « QEaC »



<3. R,. S. Porm. No. I6-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Concentration,

Place.

Date

.Qmagne 1E,32.»

S-QSc 2., 1.9.21.,

1. Remains of BBUBSS , .O tto Serial Number 2660808- -

Rank : I*!? t, Organization .C..0..» B.., 2.a..th Xn£*

2. Disinterred (date): From (give complete location):

-  jS.Q..:v:..2.» 1921 gr 197,......sec 5.2.., plot 4^.•

By : Group 1Q„„ unit S9C 1

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location):

U.0*....2ii.d....l.92I...Me.use Argonne C^matery # 1232 Gr 1 block A row 44 -

By : Group re^buriai S - Nature

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

wooden box and burlap and uniform*

badly decompQsad, feature.s. not lacQgaizable*

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body ? 3(0.S On grave marker? y.0 S.«

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

lag on body illegible from corrosion, identified by grave marker

only

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement)..
impossible to determine^^p

ib) Weigh, (estimated) do

(c) Hair—Color .d.O.

Quantity , a®-

Characteristics — do

(d) Hair on face—Color.. ^.q.

Location

Quantity

■do - -
Diagram represents the mouth wide open '

do-
(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,'

or missing parts
do

A//3JJ .

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

none visible.

7. Disinterment
supervised b

8. Reburial
Supervised by

G.S.Wpj^lo^.
...Approved ; -

[^.•Harpol^, 1st Lt.
^Title) QfiM.C. '■

^provecL-uE
A. ault

jt.



' ' t- ^ -r* • ̂ 2 '% » . V. ̂  - :v ̂ Jr ,. ^ , 5. ■"

1H8TRUGT1QH8 FOR THE PROPER COPLETIOH OF 0. R. 8. FORM HO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on re"\'erse side of slieet in the corrcsjjonding mtmhered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. Tolje used in answer to Que.stions 20, Form 114, incase no moans of.hdentification
on body.

d. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and l.)y wohm disinterred andp'elniried.
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which tlie body wnas disinterred

and "the group and unit wliicli made disinterment.
3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit

Avlucli mmle reburial. and lithd reburial was made—in-casket;'wooden box, etc.
%. Stain to wlhd degree decomposition lias progressed, wliether recognition ispossilile, and liow the

body was originally buried—in a caslcet, l>ox, burlap, etc. Tins statement"siiould be as complete as-
possible. : , •

•5. (a) State wliether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting " Yes " or " No '.

(h) State whether or not body appears to have 'been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on i body or grave ?,L.ist any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the liko found on body or in grave. Give any and- all information which it is thought might,
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow; Iteihs fcj and ()) under the body de.scription are very nnportant
and slioudl ' be very" complete: The dentdl chart is also very important and should be filled in
with "Teat care. There are 32 teeth io he accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Be.ginniug at the middle line in both upper aiid lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on"'either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicus
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions:
work Villinns, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

examination should be made and
Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge

of

MISSING TEETH All teeth mis^iing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced hy recent wounds) should
be Sicratchecl out, thus :

TOOTH MISSING

CROWNED TEETH Rlock in solid the crown of tooth (lahol
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus ;

GOLD CROWH

TOOTH MISSING

PORCELAIN CROWN
,OLD CROWN

, BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold hridge, gold andporcelain lirldge)
thu : ' .

yGOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE
-GOLD BRIDGE ,

FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately aspossild.c (block in and label gold,-
sil.ver, cement), thus ;

..SILVER PILLING

.GOLD FILLING

CARIES (GAVITISS) Outline location and size ol cavity,
shode in tlius :

l-CAVITY
- DECAYED

jOLD FILLING .
GOLD FILLING

GOLD FILLING

DECAYED
DECAYED

DENTURES (PLATES).. , Draw diagram of relative size an:l shape of platedilock in teeth attmdied and indicate
.  retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word '- clasp "

and litlft of tbc per.sun■  'l Show name of por.son .supervLsing tliG^llsiuiorment andgthe-name a
approving same. -■ ? • ' - "• . .. v • r

■  ivGilirlal and the A xm3 and title of the person approving
w  . . . . . -8. Show name of par.-if^

'same.
■  CO

tn m..

. --.1 ' *" 7 T 4 '•"
-v."



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
N

I. LocATioisr Index Card: l-lle #5633.7

(a) Name at1» Ser. No. .ZGSaQoB^ ..

(b) Rank Organization .M A. 28 th..

(c) Date of death XQ/.8/.XB... - — (d) Cause of death .. k/A-.

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Log., Ind., Inf.);

TY^.

(a) Grave No. — m... Row •  .Plot ...4— Sec...53-

(b) Emerg. AddressiU?a..»..p.a3at3Ll

fl/y-CL - ^1/ 1^9^ -
III. ̂iji^s j/f ̂ l(yer^d;;pn^fr^myfeo^ s

S<'i TkJs.4-9-1^
-.-BWnat-J

<)

4

TYP. ...94.A.

jaathftri-.963Q-.Bto.ughLttOja--AmA

CKR.

C3ji veland.

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

i cable on , 192
letter of transmittal on _.'MAY-J.-a..t92)—- > 192d> ^ ̂ ̂

"■

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., , 192

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. '

COUNTRY
T  *

Cemetery No Sheet No.- r-l.A

G. K. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920

FRAKOiS 1232-seo.§5 28



GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OP THE GRAVE OP

• ■• • 5'Rin:7r>'2 • 2S&OOOS. .OttO.(Surname). (Number). (Pirst "Name and Initials).

"... • Oa«. B♦.... .2Stil Inf<^. tly(Ran k). ^ _ ^Organifmrnn;.

e^. .|ojrnne|tshc«. .Fjreno©
SioSnKli dm^*.

PLACE op-deat:

CAUSE OP DEATH

DATE OP BURIAL: .''?0t. ICQ05311.

PLACE OP BURIAL: . . .S.Qmra.Q.ranqq
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department); Map references musi

.specify clearly what map is used. *

GRAVE NUMBER: ..

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. .., . .iTivAlross!.
Headboard?. .. .C. "(Bottle?.

i: .
ipENTIPICATION TAGS: .

Was one buried with body?)
-b

•faiown
iWaa one fastc^dVonar^pimor ^

stake .used

nis^^J. dbscriptroh and
tj/

1j:' a:
should ne given heW?

RAREST RELATIVE

ADDRESS

RELATIONSHIP:

REPORTED BY:

(Siiinature aud KaniL'bf KcrrortiBc: Oiricer
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G.R.S. KO. ,12

GEJEHAL HEADQJARl'ERS

AMERICAN EXPEDITIONiiRY FORCES )(/ -A
liEJUTxiNT GENERiYL'S OFFICE ^ '

Y

FROiu ; ADjGl':-iNT GENER

TO : C.O., Co. "D% 28th

SUBJECT ; Information ̂ ig^hurial Register.
1, You crc directed to^&^^ftsmit with

out delay to the Chief, Gro;vcs Registration
Service, the informa,tion indieatod on enclosed
Graves Location Blanh as nocessaxy for the
complotion of official records.

By Command of General Porshing:

RoLort C. Davis
Adjutant General.

In case this item is checlccd, you will
note hcreon:

Nearest relative of docoasod:

Relationship:—

Address:

1
' I
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Card de-Dt. File . 6-12-19-
(  "? / C-?09

^  lAn/
G,.Li.S. Form 5o. G:'.oui.i 1 doco^ds

Memo- For: G,R,3. rcprosontativo. C.R.^ /

^uTajoct; Inlormation roquirud for G.R,S.,/^x

1. I tolas a.re to bo coaipleted; . ,
)  Surname^.. ^ttww!': y^vu^v-'Lr'
)  WruTiber: . 2660Q08, ^ f,
)  First. Kaiae: . Otto.
if Ranlc; "pvT' '

Company: ' 7 r: ' ■ ■ •
Organization; , OVER.
Rate of Death; ^ J[-| v 5 \ 1 I ^
CanSQ; CXcCa,

Place; . ■ •

Location of hospital;

Kvimher " '*

rA Lux. GwO'(■^1, , Relative: i
('I-' Relationship: ,(  ■ •j ̂ Mdress;
{yf Authority: f >-- -."0-. cy^cp^-^y sCablegram No.;'^ 0^1 ' . ^ ^ j / y / ̂

Telegram from: » /"

dated; '
(  ) Reported to Washington; ' jj

C.C. Ros: • . ■

(Underscore the "official" 0,0.)
(  ) Remarks:
(  ) Show present status on reverse side

CH/lRLhS 0. PIERCE j
Lieut.-Colonel, Q-m.C., U.S.a.

Initials of Reporter:

ni, ^
{■-I'l-Za . :S. a;'-c



^  r-209 y
Cme T^Exemont. (irdeimesl*

Reported "by S,R»S.
JUN20 1919 .
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G. R. S. Form 8-W-A
Information requesied of A. G. O.

>

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

Oty 1232

File Xo. 197102 Registi'ation.
Date 12/27/20

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).

To: The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW WaSiington,-:D. 0.

-Subject: Information required for G. E. S. " i-j

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed,
tion shown.

■ -V

jliest; confinnation of all informa-

-^UHfTS"a. Surname.

1). Christian name. Otto

c. Serial number. 2660808 <7-//

/ cl. Organization. ^ ̂ '

^ e. Eank.

BODY DESCRIPTION.

(See page 2 of the Service Kecord.)

a. Age at enlistment.

h. Color of eyes.

0. Color of hair.

d. Height.

e. "Weight.

ft Permanent marks and physical
defects at enlistmentv (Old
fraDt'ures or brealcs J

i/ f. Date of death. iif ^

y' g. Cause of death. ^
y h. Authority (C. C. No.) S ̂ 3

/ i. Emergency address.

^ j. Eelationship.

DENTAL CHARTS.
(See physical report of examination prior to enlistment.)

a. Strike out teeth missing:

87654321 12345678
Upper right. • Upper left.

87654321 12345678
Lower right. Lower ieft.

H. L. KOGERS,
Quartermaster General^ U. S. A.,

By

Sec'd Woria'Wai-iiir.
1st •,Q.M. G.

A




